earnings per share would have been $1.91 per share and our 1998 adjusted pro forma earnings per share, excluding the
impact of work stoppages, would have been $1.57, which we believe is the most relevant comparison.

31

Table of Contents

Adjusted Pro forma 1998

Edgar Filing: DELPHI AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-K405

Table of Contents 41

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations data below has been prepared as if the
Separation had taken place on January 1, 1998, and are intended to represent Delphi�s results of operations as if the
IPO and certain other transactions occurred on such date. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement
of operations data does not, however, purport to project Delphi�s results of operations for any future date. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments were based upon available information and certain assumptions that Delphi believes
to be reasonable.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For The Year Ended December 31, 1998
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Pro Special Adjusted

ActualAdjustmentsForma Items Pro
Forma

Net sales $28,479 $28,479 $28,479
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales,
  26,135  $(248)(1)  25,887  $(382)(4)
excluding items listed below
   (154)(5)  25,351
Selling, general and administrative
  1,463   (15)(1)   152 (2)  1,600   1,600
Depreciation and amortization
  1,102   1,102   (48)(4)   (156)(5)  898

Total operating expenses
  28,700   (111)  28,589   (740)  27,849

Operating (loss) income
  (221)  111   (110)  740   630
Interest expense
  (277)   (277)   (277)
Other income, net
  232   232   232

Edgar Filing: DELPHI AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-K405

Table of Contents 42

(Loss) income before income taxes
  (266)  111   (155)  740   585
Income tax (benefit) expense
  (173)  42 (3)  (131)  159 (4)   118 (5)  146

Net (loss) income
 $(93) $69  $(24) $463  $439

Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share:

Actual- 465 million shares outstanding
 $(0.20)

Pro forma- 565 million shares outstanding
   $(0.04)   $0.78

   After considering partial recovery of lost production, the impact of work stoppages at GM and Delphi during 1998
was as follows:

Operating Income Net Income

Edgar Filing: DELPHI AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-K405

Table of Contents 43

Adjusted pro forma $630 $439